

Andrew W. Baldwin (*pro hac vice*)  
Berthenia S. Crocker (*pro hac vice*)  
Kelly A. Rudd (*pro hac vice*)  
Mandi A. Vuinovich  
Baldwin, Crocker & Rudd, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1229  
Lander, WY 82520-1229  
andy@bcrattorneys.com  
berthenia@bcrattorneys.com  
rudd@bcrattorneys.com  
mj@bcrattorneys.com  
ph. (307) 332-3385  
fax (307) 332-2507  
Attorneys for Plaintiff Northern Arapaho Tribe

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
BILLINGS DIVISION

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,	)	Civil Action No. CV-16-11
for itself and as <i>parens patriae</i>	)	and No. CV-16-60 GF-BMM
	)	(consolidated)
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE'S
	)	REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DARRYL LaCOUNTE, LOUISE	)	ITS MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
REYES, NORMA GOURNEAU,	)	RESTRAINING ORDER AND
RAY NATION, MICHAEL BLACK	)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
and other unknown individuals in	)	
their individual and official	)	
capacities,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	2
Argument .....	6
1.    NAT is likely to succeed on the merits .....	6
A.    The BIA cannot displace the NAT Tribal Court .....	6
B.    The waiver of regulations was flawed and ultra vires .....	8
C.    The BIA erred in imposing a CFR court at the request of SBC .....	9
D.    The BIA has no right to remove the Tribal Court from its building .....	10
1.    The Tribes have superior title to the court building .....	11
2.    Additional factors show that the BIA does not own the building .....	12
E.    Even if the Tribal Court building were federal property, nothing prohibits its use by a Tribe to provide services to its members .....	14
F.    Even if the Tribal Court building were federal property, NAT is entitled to due process prior to ejectment or eviction .....	16
2.    Defendants' Other Arguments Are Unavailing .....	16

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
A. TRO issues are directly related to allegations in NAT’s Complaints .....	17
B. The illegal conduct at issue in the TRO is ripe for review .....	18
C. NAT has standing to protect the jurisdiction of its court and the rights of its tribal members .....	19
D. Defendants’ claim to have met the consultation requirement is a sham .....	19
E. This Court has jurisdiction of the case .....	20
F. Defendants’ reliance on the Privacy Act is entirely misplaced .....	20
G. The BIA is not within its statutory authority .....	21
Conclusion .....	21

**EXHIBITS LIST**

**EXHIBITS 92-105**

**Table of Authorities**

Page

**Cases**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*  
387 U.S. 136 (1976) ..... 18

*Butler v. Principi*  
244 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Califano v. Sanders*  
430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 18

*Ctr. For Nat. Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*  
215 F.Supp.2d 94 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 20

*In re Hunter’s Estate*  
236 P.2d 94 (Mont. 1951) ..... 11

*Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath*  
341 U.S. 123 (1951) ..... 16

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 18

*Mathews v. Eldridge*  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 16

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) ..... 8

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes  
of Flathead Reservation*  
425 U.S. 463 (1976) ..... 19

**Table of Authorities**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nez Perce Tribe et al. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> No. 3:13-CV-348-BLW, 2013 WL 5212317 (D. Idaho Sept. 12, 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978) . . . . .	21
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Jewell</i> CV-16-60 . . . . .	14, 17
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. St. Clair, et al.</i> Civil No. 16-0052 . . . . .	15
<i>Nunes v. Ashcroft</i> 375 F.3d 805 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	17
<i>Osborn v. Warner</i> 694 P.2d 730 (Wyo. 1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce</i> 253 F.3d 1234 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Prairie Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. Allen</i> 2 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1924) . . . . .	12
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States</i> 71 Fed. Cl. 172 (2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	21
<i>Tillet v. Hodel</i> 730 F.Supp. 381 (W.D. Okla. 1990) . . . . .	6

**Table of Authorities**

Page

*United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.*

272 U.S. 1 (1926) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Wheeler*

435 U.S. 313 (1978) . . . . . 7, 19

**Statutes**

25 C.F.R. §1.2 . . . . . 9

25 C.F.R. §11.104(a)(2) . . . . . 1

25 C.F.R. §900.87(b)(1) . . . . . 13

5 U.S.C. §552a(b)(11) . . . . . 21

18 U.S.C. §1152 . . . . . 1, 7

18 U.S.C. 1153 . . . . . 21

25 U.S.C. §3601(4) . . . . . 8, 9

25 U.S.C. §3601(5) . . . . . 8

25 U.S.C. §5123(f) . . . . . 23

25 U.S.C. §5123(g) . . . . . 23

25 U.S.C. §5321 . . . . . 15

**Table of Authorities**

Page

**Other Authorities**

17 N.A.C. 101, *et seq.* . . . . . 10

26A C.J.S. Deeds §7 . . . . . 11

35A Am. Jur. 2d Fixtures §6 . . . . . 10

81 Fed. Reg. 74675 . . . . . 3

81 Fed. Reg. 74809 . . . . . 3

86 C.J.S. Tenancy in Common §4 . . . . . 12

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law*, 2012 Ed.

    §3.02[3] . . . . . 23

    §5.03[2] . . . . . 8

    §7.02[1][a] . . . . . 7

H.R. Rep. No. 474, 23d Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., 13 (1834) . . . . . 7

Shoshone and Arapaho Law and Order Code §1-8-3 . . . . . 5

Uniform Commercial Code §9-334 . . . . . 10

U.S. Const., amend. V. . . . . 16

The Northern Arapaho Tribe (NAT) submits the following reply brief in support of its Motion for Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) and Preliminary Injunction (Doc. 114).
